

No. 13-5003

In the U.S. Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

AMERICAN PHYSICIANS & SURGEONS, INC. AND
ALLIANCE FOR NATURAL HEALTH USA,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

KATHLEEN G. SEBELIUS, SECRETARY OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES,
IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY, *ET AL.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, CIVIL CASE NO. 1:10-cv-00499-ABJ,
HON. AMY BERMAN JACKSON

**APPELLANTS' EMERGENCY MOTION FOR
INTERIM RELIEF ON COUNT IV**

LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH
(D.C. Bar No. 464777)
1250 Connecticut Ave., NW Suite 200
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 355-9452
Facsimile: (202) 318-2254
Email: ljoseph@larryjoseph.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Addendum Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Glossary.....	ix
Introduction	1
Standard of Review	3
I. Physicians Have Standing for Count IV.....	4
II. The PECOS Changes Are Procedurally Invalid.....	6
A. The PECOS Changes Are Substantive Rules.....	7
B. APA’s Good-Cause Exception Does Not Apply	8
C. APA’s “Housekeeping” Exception Does Not Apply	9
III. The PECOS Changes Are Substantively Invalid	10
A. PECOS Changes Would Be <i>Ultra Vires</i> without PPACA.....	10
B. PPACA’s Mandates Violate the Origination Clause as Revenue Measures that Originated in the Senate.....	10
1. Physicians Raised the Origination Clause Below	11
2. PPACA Is a Senate-Originated Revenue Bill.....	12
3. The House’s Actions on H.R. 3590 Have No Bearing on the Origination Clause.....	15
IV. Rule 8’s Other Three Factors Favor Interim Relief	18
Conclusion	20

ADDENDUM TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement	1
Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases	3
Service Members Home Ownership Tax Act of 2009, H.R. 3590, 111th Cong., 1st Sess. (Oct. 8, 2009)	6
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, <i>Change Request 6417: Expansion of the Current Scope of Editing for Ordering/ Referring Providers for claims processed by Medicare Carriers and Part B Medicare Administrative Contractors (MACs)</i>	13
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, <i>Change Request 6421: Expansion of the Current Scope of Editing for Ordering/ Referring Providers for Durable Medical Equipment, Prosthetics, Orthotics, and Supplier (DMEPOS) Suppliers Claims Process by Durable Medical Equipment Medicare Administrative Contractors (DMEMACs)</i>	19
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, <i>Medicare and Medicaid Programs; Changes in Provider and Supplier Enrollment, Ordering and Referring, and Documentation Requirements; and Changes in Provider Agreements, 75 Fed. Reg. 24,437 (2010)</i>	26
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, MLN Matters No: SE1305, <i>Full Implementation of Edits on the Ordering Referring Providers in Medicare Part B, DME, and Part A Home Health Agency (HHA) Claims (Change Requests 6417, 6421, 6696, and 6856) (Mar. 1, 2013)</i>	39
Second Amended Complaint	49
Decl. of Laura Hammons, M.D.	80
Decl. of George Keith Smith, M.D.	83
Second Decl. of Lawrence Joseph	88
Joint Ltr. to Hon. Amy Berman Jackson (June 27, 2010)	90
Reply in Support of Defendants' Motion to Stay Case Pending Resolution of Appeals Raising Identical Issues (Nov. 3, 2011).....	92
Plaintiffs Supplemental Brief on <i>Hall v. Sebelius</i> and <i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> (July 27, 2012).....	101
<i>Ass'n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons v. Sebelius</i> , No. 1:10-cv-00499-ABJ (D.D.C. Oct. 31, 2012)	112

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	2
<i>Alaska Prof'l Hunters Ass'n v. FAA</i> , 177 F.3d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	7
* <i>Am. Hosp. Ass'n v. Bowen</i> , 834 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	9
* <i>Am. Mining Congress v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 995 F.2d 1106, 1112 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	7, 9
<i>Ass'n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons v. Sebelius</i> , __ F.Supp.2d __, No. 1:10-cv-00499-ABJ (D.D.C. Oct. 31, 2012)	4-5, 7-8, 11
* <i>Ass'n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons v. Weinberger</i> , 395 F.Supp. 125 (N.D. Ill.), <i>aff'd</i> 423 U.S. 975 (1975).....	5
<i>Baker v. Gen'l Motors Corp.</i> , 522 U.S. 222 (1998)	2
* <i>Baral v. U.S.</i> , 528 U.S. 431 (2000).....	17-18
<i>Bemis Brothers Bag Co. v. U.S.</i> , 289 U.S. 28 (1933).....	11
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. DOL</i> , 174 F.3d 206 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. S.E.C.</i> , 443 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	8-9
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	3
<i>Chemical Mfrs. Ass'n v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 470 U.S. 116 (1985)	6
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	9
* <i>City of Waukesha v. EPA</i> , 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	4
<i>Comm. Workers of Am., Dist. 1, AFL-CIO v. NYNEX Corp.</i> , 898 F.2d 887 (2d Cir. 1990)	19
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Serv., Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004).....	2
<i>Davis v. Pension Ben. Guar. Corp.</i> , 571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	3
<i>Electronic Privacy Info. Ctr v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 653 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	9

*	<i>Flint v. Stone Tracy Co.</i> , 220 U.S. 107 (1911)	14-15
	<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Hogan</i> , 428 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	4
*	<i>General Elec. Co. v. E.P.A.</i> , 290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	7
	<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	6
	<i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 632 F.3d 722 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	4
	<i>Haskin v. Secretary of the Dep’t of Health & Human Serv.</i> , 565 F.Supp. 984 (E.D.N.Y. 1983).....	13
	<i>Hubbard v. Lowe</i> , 226 F. 135 (S.D.N.Y. 1915).....	18
	<i>Lockhart v. Leeds</i> , 195 U.S. 427 (1904)	11
	<i>Mack Trucks, Inc. v. E.P.A.</i> , 682 F.3d 87 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	8
	<i>Mandel v. Bradley</i> , 432 U.S. 173 (1977)	5
	<i>Maryland Undercoating Co. v. Paine</i> , 603 F.2d 477 (4th Cir. 1979).....	20
	<i>McClendon v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 79 F.3d 1014 (10th Cir. 1996).....	3-4
	<i>Metro-North Commuter R. Co. v. Buckley</i> , 521 U.S. 424 (1997).....	11
*	<i>Millard v. Roberts</i> , 202 U.S. 429 (1906)	13, 15
	<i>Moore v. U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 733 F.2d 946 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	14
	<i>Mulroy v. Block</i> , 569 F.Supp. 256 (N.D.N.Y. 1983), <i>aff’d</i> , 736 F.2d 56 (2d Cir.1984).....	13
	<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Farmworkers Orgs. v. Marshall</i> , 628 F.2d 604 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	20
	<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	6
	<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2566 (2012)	2, 10-14, 16, 18
	<i>Nat’l Welfare Rights Org’n v. Mathews</i> , 533 F.2d 637 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	6
	<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	3

<i>Northern Arapahoe Tribe v. Hodel</i> , 808 F.2d 741 (10th Cir. 1987).....	8
<i>Paralyzed Veterans of Am. v. D.C. Arena L.P.</i> , 117 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	7
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc., v. Gittens</i> , 396 F.3d 416 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Rainey v. U.S.</i> , 232 U.S. 310 (1914).....	12
<i>Risteen v. Youth for Understanding, Inc.</i> , 245 F.Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 2002)	19
<i>Rodgers v. U.S.</i> , 138 F.2d 992 (6th Cir. 1943)	13
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Inst'l Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	5
<i>S. Cent. Bell Tel. Co. v. Alabama</i> , 526 U.S. 160 (1999).....	2
<i>Scheduled Airlines Traffic Offices, Inc., v. Dep't of Defense</i> , 87 F.3d 1356 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	3
<i>Sperry Corp. v. U.S.</i> , 12 Cl. Ct. 736 (1987), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 853 F.2d 904 (Fed. Cir. 1988).....	16
<i>Sperry Corp. v. U.S.</i> , 925 F.2d 399 (Fed. Cir. 1991).....	16
<i>State of N.J., Dep't of Env'tl. Prot. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 626 F.2d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	8
* <i>Twin City Bank v. Nebeker</i> , 167 U.S. 196 (1897).....	12-13, 15, 17
<i>U.A.W. v. Exide Corp.</i> , 688 F.Supp. 174 (E.D. Pa.), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 857 F.2d 1464 (3d Cir. 1988)	19
<i>U.S. v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	6
<i>U.S. v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984)	2
* <i>U.S. v. Munoz-Flores</i> , 495 U.S. 385 (1990)	12-13, 15-16
<i>U.S. v. Norton</i> , 91 U.S. 566 (1875).....	12, 17
<i>U.S. v. Picciotto</i> , 875 F.2d 345 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	9
<i>U.S. v. Stangland</i> , 242 F.2d 843 (7th Cir. 1957)	13
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Textron, Inc.</i> , 836 F.2d 6 (1st Cir. 1987)	19

	<i>Valdez v. Applegate</i> , 616 F.2d 570 (10th Cir. 1980)	20
	<i>Walker v. Lockhart</i> , 678 F.2d 68 (8th Cir. 1982)	4
	<i>Washington v. Reno</i> , 35 F.3d 1093 (6th Cir. 1994)	20
	<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994)	2
*	<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	6
	<i>Yolton v. El Paso Tenn. Pipeline Co.</i> , 435 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 2006)	19

STATUTES

*	U.S. CONST. art. 1, §7, cl. 1	10-12, 14-18
	U.S. CONST. art. I, §8	13
	U.S. CONST. art. I, §8, cl. 3	5
	Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§551-706	2, 6-9
	5 U.S.C. §553(a)(2)	6
	5 U.S.C. §553(b)(A)	9
	5 U.S.C. §553(b)(B)	8
	26 U.S.C. §36(a)	17
	26 U.S.C. §36(f)	17
	26 U.S.C. §132	17
	26 U.S.C. §4980H	14
	26 U.S.C. §5000A	10, 14, 17
	26 U.S.C. §5000A(e)(1)(B)(ii)	13
	26 U.S.C. §5000A(f)(1)(C)	13
	26 U.S.C. §5000A(f)(2)(A)-(B)	13
	Anti-Injunction Act, 26 U.S.C. §7421(a)	10
	29 U.S.C. §1002(32)	13
	42 U.S.C. §300gg-91(d)(8)	13
*	42 U.S.C. §1395a(b)	5-9

Corporate Estimated Tax Shift Act of 2009, Pub. L. 111-42, tit. II, §202(b), 123 Stat. 1963, 1964 (2009).....	17
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)	2, 10, 12-15, 18
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, §6402, 124 Stat. 119, 753 (2010)	2, 10
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, §6405(c), 124 Stat. 119, 768-69 (2010)	2, 10

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

Service Members Home Ownership Tax Act of 2009, H.R. 3590, 111th Cong., 1st Sess. (Oct. 8, 2009)	14-15, 17-18
44 Cong. Rec. 4420 (1909)	13

REGULATIONS AND RULES

FED. R. APP. P. 8.....	3
FED. R. APP. P. 8(a)(1)	3
FED. R. APP. P. 8(a)(2)(A)(i)	3
FED. R. CIV. P. 15(b)	12
Circuit Rule 8	3, 18
Circuit Rule 8(a)(1)(i)-(iv).....	3
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, <i>Change Request 6417: Expansion of the Current Scope of Editing for Ordering/ Referring Providers for claims processed by Medicare Carriers and Part B Medicare Administrative Contractors (MACs)</i>	1, 4-5, 7-8
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, <i>Change Request 6421: Expansion of the Current Scope of Editing for Ordering/ Referring Providers for Durable Medical Equipment, Prosthetics, Orthotics, and Supplier (DMEPOS) Suppliers Claims Process by Durable Medical Equipment Medicare Administrative Contractors (DMEMACs)</i>	1, 4-5, 7-8
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, <i>Medicare and Medicaid Programs; Changes in Provider and Supplier Enrollment, Ordering and Referring, and Documentation Requirements; and Changes in Provider Agreements, 75 Fed. Reg. 24,437 (2010)</i>	1, 4-5, 7-8

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, MLN Matters No: SE1305, *Full Implementation of Edits on the Ordering Referring Providers in Medicare Part B, DME, and Part A Home Health Agency (HHA) Claims (Change Requests 6417, 6421, 6696, and 6856)* (Mar. 1, 2013)1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 HINDS’ PRECEDENTS OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE UNITED STATES §1489 (1907)16

Thomas L. Jipping, *TEFRA and the Origination Clause: Taking the Oath Seriously*, 35 BUFF. L. REV. 633 (1986)16

11A CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT, ARTHUR R. MILLER & MARY KAY KANE, FED. PRAC. & PROC. Civ.2d §2948.420
